
County Buildings, Stafford
DDI (01785) 276136

Please ask for Julie Roberts
Email: julie.roberts@staffordshire.gov.uk

Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee

Thursday, 25 April 2019
10.00 am
Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford

NB. Members are requested to ensure that their Laptops/Tablets are fully charged 
before the meeting

John Tradewell
Director of Corporate Services

15 April 2019

A G E N D A

1. Apologies

2. Declarations of Interest

3. Minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee held 
on 1 March 2019

(Pages 1 - 6)

4. Community Learning Annual Self-Assessment & 2019-2023 
Strategy and Priorities

(Pages 7 - 50)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Learning and Employability

5. Career Learning Pilot Presentation (Pages 51 - 64)

6. Work Programme (Pages 65 - 72)

7. Exclusion of the Public



The Chairman to move:-

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 indicated below”.

Part Two
(All reports in this section are exempt)

nil

Committee Membership

Ron Clarke
Tina Clements
Mike Deakin
Keith Flunder
Julia Jessel (Vice-Chairman)
Bryan Jones
Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf

Ian Parry (Chairman)
Kyle Robinson
Jessica Shulman
David Smith
Simon Tagg
Bernard Williams

Note for Members of the Press and Public

Filming of Meetings

The Open (public) section of this meeting may be filmed for live or later broadcasting or 
other use, and, if you are at the meeting, you may be filmed, and are deemed to have 
agreed to being filmed and to the use of the recording for broadcast and/or other 
purposes.

Recording by Press and Public

Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is permitted 
from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of the chairman, disrupt 
the meeting. 



- 1 -

Minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee Meeting held on 1 
March 2019

Present: Ian Parry (Chairman)

Attendance

Ron Clarke
Tina Clements
Mike Deakin
Keith Flunder
Julia Jessel (Vice-Chairman)

Bryan Jones
Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf
Kyle Robinson
Simon Tagg
Bernard Williams

Also in attendance: Mark Winnington

Apologies: Jessica Shulman

PART ONE

42. Declarations of Interest

Keith Flunder declared an interest in minute number 45, in his capacity as Chairman of 
meetings in relation to the Checkley Neighbourhood Plan, and Ian Parry declared a non-
pecuniary interest in minute number 45 as ENGIE was a client of the organisation he 
worked for.

43. Minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee held on 18 
January 2019

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee held 
on 18 January 2019 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

44. Minutes of the Joint Meeting of Prosperous Staffordshire and Safe and 
Strong Communities Select Committees held on 18 December 2018

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the joint meeting of Prosperous Staffordshire and 
Safe and Strong Communities Select Committees held on 18 December 2018 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

45. Delivering Housing in Staffordshire

To assist the Committee in their consideration of the report, Dan Gray, the Executive 
Director of Property at Aspire Housing had been invited to attend the meeting.  The 
Chairman asked Mr. Gray to give an outline of his organisation, what it did and how he 
viewed the current housing landscape, to aid the Committee’s understanding.  Mr. Gray 
informed members that his organisation had been having useful and productive early 
discussion with the County Council around the potential for increased housing 
development in Staffordshire.  He believed that there was potential for significant 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



- 2 -

collaboration in the future between the County, District and Borough Councils and 
Housing Association providers.  Housing Associations s
[...]
ures which were being taken to address this.  A member commented that 
it was important to be aware of the difficult situation that some communities were faced 
with when developers regularly attempted to get out of their Section 106 contributions 
and also out of their social housing and affordable housing contributions by using 
viability as a reason.  The Cabinet Member responded that this reinforced the 
importance of enhanced two-tier working.

A member queried whether it was the County’s intention through its Strategic Plan to 
look at the longer term and have a more concentrated approach in a particular area, for 
example looking at road infrastructure and other services.  The Cabinet Member 
responded that this was the case, and that it was important for appropriate decisions to 
be made at the appropriate levels.  

RESOLVED – That:
a) The comments of the Select Committee on the approach being taken to develop 

a clearly defined strategy for Staffordshire County Council engagement in 
housing policy and strategy delivery to support the implementation of housing 
schemes, both directly and indirectly; and

b) An advanced draft version of a clearly defined strategy be brought to the Select 
Committee in early Autumn 2019.

 
46. Economic Growth Programme

Members were informed that Staffordshire’s ambitious Economic Growth Programme 
was continuing to play a crucial role in Staffordshire’s ongoing economic improvement.  
Claimant unemployment rates continued to be persistently below the averages for the 
West Midlands and Great Britain.  This success story was likely to continue as the 
County Council worked in partnership to deliver priority projects with the Stoke-on-Trent 
and Staffordshire Local Enterprise Partnership and other key local stakeholders.  The 
key priority for the future would be to encourage further growth in high value-added 
sectors, meeting the County Council’s ambitions for creating “better jobs” while ensuring 
that there was a mixed and balanced economy in Staffordshire.  All of this needed to be 
combined with a competitive and broad skills profile among local communities, able to 
support this growth, giving everyone the best opportunities to fulfil their economic 
potential.

The committee considered details of the support provided in respect of start-up survival 
by the Stoke-on-Trent and Staffordshire Growth Hub, together with details of the County 
Council’s Skills Programme.  The Cabinet Member for Economic Growth informed 
members that there was a ripple effect from the interventions by the Growth Hub.   With 
the LEP’s support the County Council were investing a further £4.8 million in equipment 

Page 4



- 5 -

to increase STEM skills, and projects with partners would create another 1,700 
apprenticeships and further education learners.

A member queried what were the ideal conditions for economic growth.  The Cabinet 
Member responded that these would be a diverse economy, which included automotive, 
digital and ceramic industries and good connectivity and tourism.  It was acknowledged 
that Staffordshire had a diverse economy which was strong and resilient, providing 
attractive conditions for investment.  Housing costs were also relatively affordable, and 
there was a good mix of skills and labour.  A member commented that it was important 
to maintain these conditions and replicate them throughout the County.  

Members considered a table of selected key projects which they welcomed, in particular 
to help being given to town centres.  In the next update to the Select Committee the 
Cabinet Member undertook to provide a more local view and was requested to provide 
more detail on the general growth of SMEs.  A member questioned whether enough was 
being done to support high streets and smaller businesses in order to see high streets 
thrive.  They also queried how many jobs were guaranteed at the end of 
apprenticeships.  The Cabinet Member responded that many employers were 
ex
[...]
y would not 

Page 5



- 6 -

be withdrawing school crossing patrols and consequently the Select Committee agreed 
that they need take no further action.

RESOLVED – That the receipt of three petitions regarding school crossing patrols be 
noted, with no further action to be taken.      

48. Work Programme

49. Exclusion of the Public

RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraphs of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 1972 indicated 
below. 

50. Exempt Minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee held on 
18 January 2019

(Exemption paragraph 5)

RESOLVED – That the exempt minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select 
Committee held on 18 January 2019 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

Chairman

Page 6



Local Members’ Interest
N/A

Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee – 25th April 2019

Community Learning Annual Self-Assessment & 2019-2023 Strategy and 
Priorities

Recommendations

It is recommended that the Select Committee: 

a. Scrutinise the performance and quality assurance of the Skills & Employability’s 
Community Learning Service, through the Annual Self-Assessment Report and areas 
for improvement.

b. Scrutinise and comment on the Community Learning Strategy 2019/2023

Report of Cllr Philip White, Cabinet Member for Learning and Employability

Summary

What is the Select Committee being asked to do and why?

The Skills and Employability Service focuses on a range of education and training 
opportunities to meet the needs of learners, the economy and the wider community and 
supports delivery of the LEP priorities. However, this report is about the Community Learning 
provision that the service provides in Staffordshire. 

The portfolio of work covered in this report includes Community Learning and adult 
classroom-based learning. The Select Committee are therefore asked to scrutinise the 
annual performance of the Community Learning provision, in order to further improve quality, 
outcomes for learners and in remaining a good learning provider.  

The Select committee are asked to agree improvement priorities and the Community 
Learning Strategy for 2019-2023. 

Report

Background

1. The Skills and Employability Service’s purpose is to improve people’s lives through 
lifelong learning and training, leading to employment and or increased personal fulfilment, 
supporting the growth of Staffordshire’s economy The Skills and Employability Service 
aligns with, and respond to, the priorities of local and national Government in all of its 
services and provision. As part of this approach the Skills and Employability Service 
continues to support economic growth through its commissioning strands and direct 
delivery provision, leading on learning and skills programmes to support priorities.

2. The Skills & Employability Service provides Community Learning programmes through a 
range of formal and informal learning programmes for all adults across the County and 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



provides programmes that supports people and their families to gain the skills that they 
need so that they can progress in the world of work and give courses that are designed 
to support parents to give their children the best start in life. In particular it supports and 
develops individuals and groups for whom formal learning may have been a barrier in the 
past and works with them to build confidence and realise their true potential in a 
competitive world.

3. For the most disadvantaged learners Community Learning offers engaging “first steps” 
learning opportunities as a way of increasing participation for people who are least likely 
to engage in adult learning and to prepare learners for a more formal programme of 
learning. We are also inclusive and offer programmes to our community that prevent 
social isolation through poor health.

4. Above all
[...]
, 
Bolehall and Spital

 To provide CL provision that supports parents with child 

Page 47



development, behaviour & family cohesion to Improve outcomes 
for children, young people and families 

 To provide Employability provision that supports individuals to 
up-skill and re-skill in order to gain and improve employment 
opportunities

 To provide English and maths programmes where an unmet 
demand is identified

 To provide targeted CL programmes promoting health & well-
being that supports people to take responsibility to become 
healthier and more independent.

 Provide learning opportunities for those with learning difficulties 
and/or disabilities and/or mental ill health

 Provide learning opportunities which will prepare learners to 
enter or re-engage with the STEM sector

 Provide learning opportunities that supports individuals to utilise 
digital technologies in their everyday lives 



Page 48



Page 49





Stoke on Trent and Staffordshire
Cost and Outreach Career Learning Pilot
Background

• The Career Learning Pilot will be used to inform the National Retraining Scheme and support the 
Governments ambition for an adult education system that helps people upskill and reskill throughout their 
working lives.

• The pilot is intended to drive up skill levels of people in work and help to improve productivity.

• The pilot presented Stoke on Trent and Staffordshire LEP with an opportunity to test out new approaches to 
improving skills of the workforce in the LEP area.

• Stoke on Trent and Staffordshire LEP and partners worked together to develop and design the pilot to meet 
local labour and market needs.

• The pilot qualifications (level 3 and above) could only be delivered by partners who already had Advanced 
Learner Loan facilities and premises in Staffordshire.

P
age 51

A
genda Item

 5



Policy context – Department for Education.

The key thing the DfE want to test as part of these pilots are:

• How best to reach adults who are in work and low skilled and; 

• Whether reducing the cost of courses (by 25%, 75% and 100%) makes targeted adults more likely to do 
economically valuable learning matched to local economic need 

Local outreach Face to face IAG Course fee subsidy 

P
age 52



Timeline, key milestone & support

Timelines/key milestones:

Individual local area workshops                   December 2017
Costed delivery plans from areas February 2018
Course priorities identified March 2018 
Messaging/ outreach begins March 2018
Advanced Learner Loan applications open May 2018
Subsidised learning begins September 2018
Initial evaluations results End of 2018 

Support available: 

• Funding available to support pilot activity; 

• DfE has partnered with Learning and Work Institute to offer support throughout the running of these pilots. 

P
age 53



Purpose of the Pilot
The pilot was to test the best ways to reach out to lower skilled working adults, and the effect different 
levels of fee subsidy had on the demand for courses which are valuable to adults and important to the 
economy of the area.

The Pilot tested:

• How best to reach adults who are in work and low skilled, or close to returning to the labour market; this 
also included the use of face-to-face career guidance by the National Career Service (NCS).

• Whether discounting the course cost (by 25%, 75% and 100%) made the targeted adults more likely to do 
economically valuable learning matched to local economic need.

Our Approach focused upon:

• Does using Local Authority engagement with service users provide an effective route to reach out to 
people

• Do incentives linked to key skills shortages areas stimulate upskilling & reskilling amongst key markets

P
age 54



Route to market
Target Audiences

• Returners to work after childcare breaks,

• Self-employed people needing to upskill,

• Childminders looking to further progress their skills,

• Employees in Micro/Small businesses wanting to upskill, 

• Those close to the l
[...]
therefore were unable to go onto a full time course – this meant that it was impossible for them 
to complete in 12 months.

• The LEP area was restricted in the number of courses that were approved for a discount by the DfE. Data was 
used relating to providers previous delivery rather than allowing courses that are currently important in the 
area.

• Information was slow in being shared regarding the delivery rules, the data collections and evaluation processes.

• Some of the data collection processes changed after the pilot began, causing confusion for NCS especially.

• NCS were slow in understanding the concept of the pilot and were not as flexible as they could have been in the 
approach to their role as customer service first point of contact and guidance provider. This improved over the 
life of the pilot and NCS needed extra resource to cope with the queries.

P
age 61



Stoke on Trent and Staffordshire 
Measurement and Evaluation
The evaluation will focus on different outreach and engagement approaches. 

Main outreach activities:

• Staffordshire County Council led the outreach campaign, making use of its resource, including marketing 
expertise, local knowledge across the LEP area and in house data bases. This proved effective (despite the 
tight time constraints) particularly in terms of costs and output.

Leaflets Social Media
(reach)

Letters and 
Emails

Programmatic 
Advertising

(impressions) plus sky

Returners to work 25,000 116,000 5,500 948,000
42,000 (sky users)

Self employed 25,000 42,000 7,000 934,000

Employees of small 
businesses

25,000 102,000 667,000

P
age 62



Measurement and Evaluation

Impact measures:

The messages that emphasised learning could help “remove barriers” received considerably better responses 
than those highlighting the “benefits” to learning. This applied across all target groups - 87%  responded to 
“remove barriers” and only 13% to “benefits”.

• Marketing material displayed the branding of all Stoke and Sta
[...]
mmercial is 
preparing an update for the Committee.  
Advised to defer setting up of Working Group 
until this has been received.

Elective Home Education
Cabinet Member:  Philip 
White
Lead Officer: Karl Hobson

Item referred by Corporate 
Parenting Panel – August 
2017 (NB also referred to 
Safe and Strong 
Communities Select 
Committee)

A review group was set up jointly with 
members of the Safe and Strong Select 
Committee. Its first meeting was held on 12 
January where Members received a briefing 
from officers. A planning meeting was held on 
31 January with the inquiry session on 21 
March. The Inquiry Group then compiled their 
report and recommendations which the Select 
Committee endorsed and agreed its 
submission to the appropriate Cabinet 
Members at their meeting on 19 July 2018.

P
age 71



Membership

Ian Parry (Chairman)
Julia Jessel (Vice-Chairman)
Ron Clarke
Tina Clements
Keith Flunder
Bryan Jones
Kyle Robinson
David Smith
Simon Tagg
Bernard Williams
Mike Deakin (Co-optee)
Parent Governor Representative - vacancy (Co-optee)
Rev. Preb. Michael Metcalf (Co-optee)
Jessica Shulman (Co-optee) 

Calendar of Committee Meetings at County Buildings, Martin 
Street, Stafford ST16 2LH 

4 April 2018
20 June 2018
19 July 2018
19 September 2018
15 November 2018
14 December 2018
18 January 2019
1 March 2019

P
age 72


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee held on 1 March 2019
	4 Community Learning Annual Self-Assessment & 2019-2023 Strategy and Priorities
	Appendix A - List of Subcontractors
	Appendix B - Areas for Improvement
	Appendix C - Learner Feedback
	Appendix D - Learner Outcomes
	Appendix E - Community Learning Strategy 2019-2023

	5 Career Learning Pilot Presentation
	6 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

Minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee Meeting held on 25 
April 2019

Present: 

Attendance

Tina Clements
Keith Flunder
Julia Jessel (Vice-Chairman)
Kyle Robinson

Jessica Shulman
David Smith
Simon Tagg
Bernard Williams

Also in attendance: Philip White

Apologies: Ron Clarke, Mike Deakin, Bryan Jones, Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf and Ian Parry

PART ONE

51. Declarations of Interest

There were none at this meeting.

52. Minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee held on 1 March 
2019

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select 
Committee held on 1 March 2019 be confirmed and signed by the Vice Chairman.

53. Community Learning Annual Self-Assessment & 2019-2023 Strategy and 
Priorities

The Committee considered the Annual Self-Assessment of the Community Learning 
Service.  Members were also asked to approve the Community Learning Strategy and 
priorities for the Service for 2019-2023.

Members were informed that the Skills and Employability Service focused on a range of 
education and training opportunities to meet the needs of learners, the economy and the 
wider community, and supported delivery of the LEP priorities.  The report to the 
Committee was about the Community Learning provision that the Service provided in 
Staffordshire.  The portfolio of work included Community Learning and adult classroom-
based learning.  Members were asked to comment on the annual performance of the 
Community Learning provision, in order to further improve quality, outcomes for learners 
and in remaining a good learning provider.

Members were informed that the Service had engaged with 4658 learners over the past 
year, with a diverse range of providers around the County.  The quality of the provision 
was very good, with the Service’s own assessment based on the Ofsted framework, 
showing that 97% of the sessions were judged good or better.  Over the past few years 



- 2 -

the provision had had more of a leisure learning focus than the Service would like 
moving forward, and had been highlighted by the Committee the previous year.  The 
focus of the new Strategy was on the County Council’s Strategic Priorities, in particular 
assisting care leavers, adults with low skills particularly in English and Maths, working 
with people who had learning disabilities or mental health issues, those on state benefits 
and those from minority ethnic groups who struggled to access employment. A further 
focus was on families and family learning.  Another Strategic priority was around health 
and emotional well-being.

The Committee considered details of how funding would be used and noted that there 
was a shift to direct it towards the priorities outlined.  Leisure, health and wellbeing were 
now all grouped together, with the emphasis being on the health and wellbeing element.  
There would be an investment of £6m from the ESFA over the four-year period.  

Members commented that they were pleased to see the Strategy aligned to the 
Council’s Strategic Priorities, specifically in relation to employment and better paid jobs 
and the focus on digital skills development but asked if the targets were challenging 
enough.  A member raised several questions in relation to Family English, Maths and 
Language and emphasised the importance of this for families where parents struggled 
to help their children.  It had been recognised that the Family Learning provision in 
previous years had been underperforming and it was acknowledged that while the 
number of enrolments were smaller for 2017-18 the quality of provision was now a lot 
better.  There was now a better relationship with schools, whereas previously the 
Service had relied on sub-contractors.  For the forthcoming year £200,000 would be 
invested in this area, which would expand the provision.  There were also more schools 
engaged with providing the courses and the intention was to increase this and 
encourage schools to interact more with their communities and not just focus on 
delivering their school curriculum.  For future years funding would be based on demand 
and if necessary this could be re-prioritised.

In response to a question about the discrepancy between the number of learners and 
number of enrolments it was confirmed that some learners do progress through courses.  
It was also questioned why the enrolments for leisure were so high, and for STEM so 
low, as this would seem to be an area to create opportunities for people to move into 
employment.  Also, in relation to the District Analysis, Moorlands and Lichfield were not 
meeting their targets and it was asked if there was anything which could be done to 
address this.  In terms of leisure learning it was reiterated that this point was raised the 
previous year, and this had been taken on board.  Members were informed that the 
purpose of leisure learning was usually about keeping older people active.  
Nevertheless, provision had shifted away from that in recognition of the point which had 
been made by the Committee that the focus should be on Strategic Plan objectives and 
resources were now being directed at STEM subjects. 

With regard to targets, a member commented that these should be achievable but 
should be challenging and asked if targets were being reviewed to ensure that these 
were challenging and that the Service could demonstrate that they were aiming to 
achieve an increase in performance.  It was queried why the district enrolment targets 
were significantly less than in previous years, when the aim should be to make progress 
year on year.  In the light of the shift in emphasis under the new Strategy, which was 
very welcome, it would be appropriate to set a new set of targets.  The Cabinet Member 



- 3 -

pointed out that the targets reflected the change in terms of the new programme and 
new suppliers for year one.  However, he assured members that he would take on board 
their comments on this and would be challenging these targets.  Also, when returning 
next year and presenting targets for year two of the plan the Committee would be able 
to be very challenging because these would be the targets set once the Service had 
been through the change programme.  There would need to be a focus on those 
districts where there was a low take up.

It was agreed that utilising the local knowledge of Community Cabinet Support Members 
and undertaking a piece of work to market test areas would be helpful in clarifying 
access to courses and local need.  Officers also agreed to consider working with Work 
Clubs (in South Staffordshire) to see if more could be done to help young people access 
employment. 

With regard to the Self-Assessment, it was confirmed that this used a pre-determined 
set of standard questions.  In the light of the new Strategy it was suggested that it would 
be helpful to have more locally derived supplementary questions to test how 
successfully it was working and provide more informed feedback.  Members were 
informed that this would be the case and the questioning would be expanded, and in 
addition visits would be made to providers.

The Strategy referred to more work being done around market testing and marketing 
courses and how people access them.  A member queried what would be done 
differently that hadn’t previously and asked how the new marketing strategy would reach 
out to people.  Members were informed that the Service had taken a lot of learning from 
the Career Learning Pilot which had been undertaken, around how to engage with 
people. 

RESOLVED That:
a) The performance and quality assurance of the Skills and Employability’s 

Community Learning Service, through the Annual Self-Assessment Report and 
areas for improvement be noted; and

b) The comments of the Select Committee on the Community Learning Strategy and 
priorities for the Service for 2019-2023 be taken into consideration by the Cabinet 
Member for Learning and Employability and help to shape the Strategy.

 
54. Career Learning Pilot Presentation

The Committee received a presentation on the Stoke on Trent and Staffordshire Career 
Learning Pilot.  Staffordshire had been one of six pilot areas selected by the DfE to 
participate in the pilot, which was aimed at supporting the Government’s ambition for an 
adult education system that helps people upskill and reskill throughout their working 
lives.  It was intended to drive up skills levels of people in work and help to improve 
productivity.  It presented Stoke on Trent and Staffordshire LEP with an opportunity to 
test out new approaches to improving skills of the workforce in the LEP area.  Stoke on 
Trent and Staffordshire LEP and partners had worked together to develop and design 
the pilot to meet local labour and market needs.  The pilot qualifications (level 3 and 
above) could only be delivered by partners who already had Advanced Learner Loan 
facilities and premises in Staffordshire.  The key things the DfE wanted to test as part of 
these pilots were: how best to reach adults who are in work and low skilled, or close to 



- 4 -

returning to the labour market, this also included the use of face-to-face career guidance 
by the National Career Service; and whether reducing the cost of courses made 
targeted adults more likely to do economically valuable learning matched to local need.  
Key target audiences were selected and key messages put out to those target groups.

Members received details of campaign activities; priority sectors, qualifications and 
discounts; delivery partners; delivery plan costs; risks and mitigations; and issues and 
barriers.  They were informed that the evaluation would focus on different outreach and 
engagement approaches.  Initial feedback had suggested that the pilot in the Stoke on 
Trent and Staffordshire LEP area had been one of the most successful.  The pilot in 
Staffordshire had tested the County Council being the lead marketing authority, whilst in 
other areas national bodies had been used to market the courses.  The success of the 
pilot in Staffordshire demonstrated that the local authority was a trusted messenger in 
our communities, as opposed to a national organisation without a good local 
understanding.  The pilot had shown that local marketing campaigns, using a broad 
range of different means, did have an effect in generating interest. A significant item of 
feedback was that cost was a key issue and people were very concerned about 
burdening themselves with debt in order to learn, so the offer to reduce the cost in order 
to encourage people to access training was key.

Members asked what the next steps would be, following the pilot. They were informed 
that the results would be available in September to indicate how many learners had 
actually completed courses.  Members commented that it was important for adults of 
any background to be able to engage with learning and that there are certain skills 
which were lacking in the County, such as money management.  They suggested the 
provision of simple courses which help people manage life better.  It was acknowledged 
that the skills agenda had many facets to it and it was about the total offer and how it 
connected and fitted together that was important.  For this pilot it was specifically about 
getting people to access qualifications at level 3 (A level equivalent) or above, so was 
reaching out to people who already had a core basic skill level, and encouraging them to 
upskill to hopefully impact on their aspirations and their career development.

A member commented that as a greater proportion of the workforce were self-employed 
or small businesses these would be the individuals who would find it difficult to upskill, 
not just due to the financial commitment but the time commitment, and expressed 
surprise that there wasn’t an emphasis on different types of models of accessing 
learning to fit the individual.  For small businesses or self-employed people the issue 
was around managing time which made it difficult to fit in with the more rigid timetable of 
more formal courses.  For our local economy it was important to think about how we 
encourage self-employed small businesses to expand.  Members were informed that 
under the pilot the LEP area was restricted in the number of courses that were approved 
for a discount by the DfE, and consequently could not choose qualifications that met 
local needs better, such as vacancies or future demand.  A fundamental flaw had been 
that the courses had to be completed in 12 months and this was not possible on a part-
time basis for learners in full-time employment.  A member commented that it would be 
helpful to be able to offer courses on a bite-size modular basis.  The Cabinet Member 
confirmed that there would be a number of changes which would be made should the 
programme be given back to the local authority to deliver on a rolling basis, or that when 
the DfE bring the national training programme forward the learning from the pilot will 



- 5 -

enable the Authority to deliver it very well and will be able to have some influence and 
credit with them in terms of being a strong partner.

The Chairman requested that feedback be provided for the Committee when the results 
were received in September. 

RESOLVED – That:
a)The presentation be received; and
b)Feedback on the results in September be provided to the Select Committee via a 

Briefing Note.

55. Work Programme

The Committee considered their Work Programme for 2018/19 and were thanked for 
their contribution to this.  Members were informed that the draft Work Programme for 
2019/20 would be brought to the next meeting, but that this currently reflected a 
considerable range and volume of work.  Consequently they were encouraged to 
consider innovative ways in which this might be managed, for example via a number of 
Working Groups, to ensure that thorough and effective scrutiny would take place. It was 
agreed that the Chairman and Vice-Chairman would meet with officers in the near future 
for initial discussions on this.

RESOLVED – That:
a) The Work Programme for 2018/19 be noted;
b) The Chairman and Vice-Chairman will meet with officers for initial discussions on 

the draft Work Programme for 2019/20; and
c) The draft Work Programme for 2019/20 will be brought for consideration to the 

next meeting of the Select Committee in June.

Chairman


